oz

RN
@)
W/

¥
Note for the Record
United Nations Thematic Working Group on Noncommunicable Diseases, Thailand

Introduction

The first meeting of the UN Thematic Working Group (UNTWG) on noncommunicable diseases
(NCDs) was held on Friday 5 April 2019 from 2.00 PM to 4.00 PM at the UN Conference Centre in
Bangkok, Thailand. The meeting was co-chaired by Ms Dierdre Boyd, UN Resident Co-ordinator
for Thailand and Dr Suwannachai Wattanayingcharoenchai, Director General, Department of
Disease Control, Ministry of Public Health. The list of attendees is attached.

The impetus for establishing the UNTWG comes from the UN Interagency Task Force (UNIATF)
Mission on NCDs conducted in Thailand during 28-30 August 2018 to catalyze a “whole of
government” and “whole of society action” for the prevention and control of NCDs

Reducing premature NCD deaths is crucial not only for meeting the health goals of the
sustainable development agenda but also for achieving many other cross-cutting Sustainable
Development Goals (SDGs). The health sector alone cannot alleviate the burden of NCDs. Action
from all of government ministries and all of society is needed.

The UNTWG on NCDs is the first of its kind partnership model, comprising UN agencies,
government organizations and civil society to address the serious threat posed by NCDs. In
addition to following up on the recommendations of the UNIATF, the UNTWG can be a platform
to discuss cross-sectoral actions to advance the NCD agenda in Thailand. Importantly, this
unique partnership demonstrates the commitment of the UN system “to work as one” at country
level, in supporting the government in achieving the SDGs.

Agenda 1: Appointment of the UN thematic group and adoption of the Terms of Reference
(TORs)

Key discussion points

e There was a suggestion that the TORs should reference to reporting progress to national
counterparts, including to the prime minister. It was explained that existing government
mechanisms such as the national multisectoral NCD committee (chaired by the Health
Minsiter) and the fourth Administration Steering and Reform Committee on Health and Social
issues (chaired by the Prime Minister), will be the platforms used for reporting progress to
government counterparts.

e While the head of each participating UN agency will be listed in the membership of the
UNTWOG, any representative from an agency can attend meetings, as per delegation by the
head.

Decisions:

e The UN thematic working group on NCDs, with membership of UN agencies, government
organizations and civil society, was appointed for a period of two years.

e The Terms of Reference of the UN thematic group on NCDs were endorsed.

Actions points: None




Agenda 2. Framework for reviewing progress in implementing recommendations of the

UN Inter Agency Task Force (UNIATF) Mission

Key observations/discussion points

e The “expected outcome” or the “goal post” for each recommendation should be defined. While
the recommendations made by the UNAITF cannot be changed at this stage, members can
agree on the expected level of progress for each recommendation over the next two years.

e The framework would be more complete with an additional column that lists UN agencies and
government ministries that will be focal agencies for each recommendation.

e The framework should be completed with an updated status of implementation of each
recommendation, trends, and challenges, to identify appropriate follow-up actions.

e Assome recommendations have already been achieved, e.g.,, 3.1 on plain packaging, members
may consider prioritizing recommendations, and linking up government minstreis with UN
agencies for necessary support.

e There were suggestions to align the UNIATF recommendations within the framework of NCD-
related SDGs. It was noted that there are many existing government led committees for
tracking different SDGs that include health NCD related actions.

e Possible support from UN agencies to Govt of Thailand was discussed. For example FAO
could provide support on food labeling and nutrition guidelines; UNEP on improving air
quality and undertaking health impact assessment; UNICEF could support implementation of
milk code, early childhood development and school health related work; UNAIDS could
mobilise engagement on NCDs of their large network of people living with HIV as well as civil
society, and; UNDP could support greater engagement of non-health sectors.

Decision:
e Adoption of the framework with an additional column listing UN, government and other focal
agencies for each recommendation.

Action points

e Secretariat to consult with concerned government agencies and draft “expected outcome” for
each recommendation

e Secretariat to populate the framework with inputs from relevant stakeholders.

e Secretariat to link up UN agencies with corresponding government ministries to work
together on specific recommendations.

Agenda 3. Next meeting

e As the first meeting focused on matters related to formally setting up the UNTWG, there was
a call for holding an additional (extra) meeting to discuss expected outcomes and key actions
needed from the UN and other agencies.

Action point:
e Secretariat to schedule and organize the next meeting after holding informal consultations
with stakeholders and completing the framework.




Annex: List of participants

Government agencies

Ministry of Public Health

1. Dr Suwannachai
Wattanayingcharoenchai

Director-General

Department of Disease Control

Suwannachai.ddc@gmail.com

2. Dr Sasithorn Tangsawad
Director, Bureau of NCDs
Department of Diseases Control
sasitth@gmail.com

3. Dr Siriwan Pitayarangsarit

Deputy Director, Bureau of NCDs

Department of Disease Control
pitayarangsarit@gmail.com

4. Mr Theerayot Kobasa
Public Health Technical officer
Department of Disease Control
ktheerayotk@gmail.com

5. Ms Suphanna Charoenkul
Public Health Technical Officer
Bureau of NCDs

Department of Disease Control
ncdplan@gmail.com

6. Ms Benjawan Chuaytem
Public Health Technical Officer
Bureau of NCDs

Department of Disease Control

Ministry of Interior
7. Mr Kittipong Keardrit

Director, Local Public Health Division
Department of Local Administration

8. Ms Suchitra Daoruang
Plan and Policy Analyst, Professional
Level

9. Ms Pachjirat Thachmakerat
Plan and Policy Analyst, Professional
Level Pachjirat3315@gmail.com

Office of the Prime Minister

10. Mrs Nicha H. Thuvatham

Deputy Secretary-General to the Prime
Minister

Secretariat of the Prime Minister

11. Mrs Manaswee Arjunaka

Policy and Plan Analyst, International
Affairs Division

Secretariat of the Prime Minister
manasweear@hotmail.com

Ministry of Commerce

Ministry of Education

12. Mr Somsong Ngamwong

Chief of Bilateral Cooperation in
Education Unit

Bureau of International Cooperation
Office of the Permanent Secretary
Somsong_ng@yahoo.com

13. Ms Wareephan Watcharangkun
Plan and Social Plan Analyst

Office of the Permanent Secretary
wareephan@hotmail.com

Ministry of Industry

14. Ms Pattamawan Khunprasert
Scientist

Industrial Safety Technology Promotion
Division

Department of Industrial Works
pattamawan.k@diw.mail.go.th



Ministry of Foreign Affairs

15. Mrs Sudasiree Phromchana
First Secretary, Social Division
Department of International
Organizations
sudasireet@mfa.go.th

Ministry of Finance

16. Mr Nattapol Supadulya
Senior Economist from Tax Policy
Bureau

Fiscal Policy Office
nattapol_s@fpo.go.th

Office of the National Economic and
Social Development Council

17. Ms Jinanggoon Rojananan

Senior Advisor for Policy and Planning
Jinanggoon@nesdb.go.th

18. Mr Nutsuchon Intrawut
Plan and Policy Analyst
nutsuchon@nesdb.go.th

National Broadcasting and
Telecommunications Commission

19. Ms Bongkod Kongchaisareepahb
Senior Advisor for Policy and Planning
Officer

bongkod.k@nbtc.go.th

Civil Society

20. Dr Prakit Vathesatogkit
Executive Secretary

Action on Smoking and Health
Foundation Thailand
prakit@ashthailand.or.th

21. Dr Wannee Nitiyanant
President
Thai NCD Alliance

wannee.nit@mahidol.ac.th

UN Agencies

FAO

22. Mr Warren Lee

Senior Nutrition and Food Systems
Officer

FAO Regional Office for Asia and the
Pacific

Warren.Lee@fao.org

UNAIDS

23. Dr Patchara Benjarattanaporn
Country Director
benjarattanapornp@unaids.org

UNDP

24. Mr Renaud Meyer

UNDP Resident Representative
renaud.meyer@undp.org

25. Mr Kazuyuki Uji
UNDP Policy Analyst
kazuyuki.uji@undp.org

UNEP

26. Mr Bert Fabian

Programme Officer
bert.fabian@un.org

UNFPA

27. Dr Wassana Im-em
Assistant Representative
im-em@unfpa.org

UN HABITAT

28. Tam Hoang

Sustainable Urbanization Specialist
Tam.hoang@un.org



UNICEF

29. Ms Beena Kuttiparambil

Chief Adolescent Development and
Participation

kbeena@unicef.org

UNRC

30. Ms Deirdre Boyd

UN Resident Coordinator
deirdre.boyd@one.un.org

31. Ms Momoko Sato
UN Coordination Officer
momoko.sato@one.un.org

32. Charles Kunapermsiri
Intern

WFP
33. Mr James Kingori
Nutrition Advisor
james.kingori@wfp.org

WHO

34. Dr Daniel Kertesz
WHO Representative
kerteszd@who.int

35. Dr Renu Garg
Medical Officer, NCDs
gargr@who.int

36. Dr Sushera Bunluesin
National Professional Officer
bunluesins@who.int

37. Mrs Ganokrat Techanuntra
Executive Assistant (Programme)
techanuntrag@who.int

38. Mrs Nathaporn Wongsantativanich

Associate (Office of the WHO
Representative)
wanijjapiwongn@who.int


mailto:deirdre.boyd@one.un.org

